

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/8/2019 11:25 AM

NO. 52200-4-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JENNINGS R. GUSTAFSON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Cynthia Gaddis  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA # 49788  
7141 Cleanwater Dr  
PO Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98504-0121

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....2

    1. Under RCW 51.08.178, the term “wages” includes consideration of like nature to board, housing, and heating fuel but does not include fringe benefits that are not critical to protecting the worker’s basic health and survival during periods of temporary disability. Gustafson’s employer paid him \$.405 for each mile he drove while working for it. Did the Department correctly exclude mileage reimbursement when calculating Gustafson’s monthly wages? .....2

    2. Under RCW 51.08.178(1), a worker’s wage is based on the number of hours the worker was “normally employed,” using a “fair and reasonable” method to calculate these hours, which “may include averaging.” The Department averaged the hours Gustafson worked over a 52-week period to determine how many hours he was “normally” employed. Does substantial evidence support the Department’s wage calculation?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Before Gustafson’s Work Injury, His Employer Reimbursed Him for Travel Expenses He Incurred.....2

    B. The Department Calculated Gustafson’s Monthly Wages to be \$3,803.14.....5

    C. The Board and Superior Court Concluded the Department Correctly Excluded Mileage Reimbursement from Gustafson’s Wage Calculation.....6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

V.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A. The Department Properly Excluded Gustafson’s Mileage Reimbursements from the Wage Calculation .....	10
	1. Mileage reimbursement is a fringe benefit that is excluded from a wage calculation under <i>Cockle</i> .....	10
	2. Mileage reimbursements are not wages because they cover the cost of work-related expenses only and are not remuneration for the work performed .....	16
	B. Substantial Evidence Shows That the Department Properly Calculated the Hours Gustafson Normally Worked Based on the Average Hours Worked.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	24

APPENDIX ATTACHED

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Birrueta v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 186 Wn.2d 537, 379 P.3d 120 (2016).....	8
<i>Avundes v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> 140 Wn.2d 282, 996 P.3d 593 (2000).....	23
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 96 Wn. App. 69, 977 P.2d 668 (1999).....	11
<i>Doty v. South Prairie</i> 155 Wn.2d 527, 120 P.3d 941 (2005).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	23
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	8
<i>Gallo v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> 155 Wn.2d 470, 120 P.3d 564 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Hahn v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> 137 Wn. App. 933, 155 P.3d 177 (2007).....	8
<i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	8
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	8
<i>PT Air Watchers v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 179 Wn.2d 919, 319 P.3d 23 (2014).....	8

<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	7, 23
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	7
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	7
<i>Yuchasz v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 183 Wn. App. 879, 335 P.3d 998 (2014).....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.030(2)(a) .....	7
RCW 51.08.178 .....	passim
RCW 51.08.178(1).....	passim
RCW 51.52.140 .....	7

**Appendix**

Appendix A .....	25
